

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.702 of 2024

Gopal Kumar @ Takla, aged about 22 years, Son of Suresh Ram,
Resident of Village -Barka Balumath, P.O. & P.S. -Balumath,
District -Latehar, Jharkhand.

	...	Appellant
	Versus	
The State of Jharkhand	...	Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant	: Mr. Prashant Kr. Rahul, Advocate
	: Mr. Suraj Singh, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. V.S. Sahay, Addl. P.P.

Order No:-11 Dated:-20-03-2026

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that earlier the interlocutory application no. 10589 of 2024, filed with the prayer for bail during the pendency of the appeal has been withdrawn vide order dated 14.08.2025 in Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 702 of 2024. Vide order dated 09.04.2018, passed by a Division Bench of this Court in B.A. No. 3828 of 2017 and other allied cases, it has been mentioned in para-12 that if any matter is withdrawn from a particular Bench and again successive Bail Applications or successive applications have been preferred, it will go to the same Bench, irrespective of change of Roster.

Therefore, Registry is directed to place the matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice to consider listing of this criminal appeal before the appropriate Bench.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)