

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 702 of 2024

Gopal Kumar @ Takla Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Prashant Kr. Rahul, Advocate
For the State : Mrs. Vandana Bharti, Spl.P.P.
For the Victim : Mr. Rajesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Kumar, Adv.

12/06.05.2026 Learned counsel for the appellant seeks
permission to withdraw I.A. No.2220 of 2026.

- 2.** Permission, as sought for, is granted.
- 3.** Under the circumstances, this I.A.
No.2220 of 2026 is dismissed as withdrawn this stage.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.
Dated 06.05.2026